end as agreed during the telephone conference of 13 August. 

[13] Ms Brown did not, in her statement of problem, seek costs so none will be 

ordered.      

Orders 

[14] For the above reasons I order the respondent, Evalstars Limited, pay the 

applicant, Lorraine Brown, the sum of $20,200.00 (twenty thousand, two hundred 

dollars) being unpaid salary. 

[15] The above payment is to be made to Ms Brown no later than 4.00pm on Friday 

16 November 2018.  

[16] In closing I advise the respondent and its directors of two further points.  The 

first is as this determination involves a failure to pay money due to an employee the